& Chevron

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
December 21, 1995 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
: Buitding L
San Ramon, CA 94583
PO. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Ms. Eva Chu Marketing — Northwest Region
Alameda Co. Dept. of Environmental Health Phone 510 842 9500

1131 Harbor Bay Piwy, 2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former Chevron Service Station 9-7127
Interstate 580 & Grantline Rd.

Dear Ms. Chu :

The enclosed report from Gettler-Ryan dated December 20, 1995 documents the results of the November 15, 1995
monitoring and sampling event. In addition, the report documents the monthly water level measurements that were
taken on September 7th and October 9th. Results show the water supply well containing non-detectable levels of
total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline (TPH-G), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX). Results on
the remaining well show either non-detectable levels of TPH-G and BTEX (MW-2 and MW-5) or detectable levels
which are consistent with the previous results.

In regards to the additional investigation, Pacific Environmental Group completed the installation of three
additional wells (MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8). A copy of their report documenting their findings will be sent to your
office for review. If you have any questions or comments, please give me a call at (510) 842-8752.

Sincerely,
Chevron U.5_A. Products Co. — _ -
CD e P P8 QAN

____,,./ / _/
- 5 i Y -
ey w1 EO N . P
T S YAV N R w2l o {Lb; P
T t e Y

Kenneth Kan ah e
Engineear E -
LK AN/97127R04 ot

" Enclosure ~
cc: Person in Charge of Tracy (Alameda Co,) 3o
RWQCB-Central Valley Region r e

3443 Routier Rd. e o

Sacramento, CA 95827-3098

William Carnazzo, M.D.
Carnazzo Land Company, Inc.
P.O. Box 6031

Atascadero, CA 93423

Mr, & Mrs. Joe Jess
Jess Ranch

Route 5, Box 704-A
Tracy, CA 95376




o Ms, Bette Owen
Chevron U.S_A. Products Co.

Mr. Mark Sullivan

Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose, CA 95110

Ms, Deanna Harding (w/o enclosure)

Gettler-Ryan, Inc.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Note: Also monitor and sample MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8 on your next visit.




(j/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

December 20, 1995 _ Job #5251.80

Mr. Kenneth Kan

Chevron USA Products Company
P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
Interstate 380 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

Dear Mr. Kan:

This report documents the quarterly groundwater sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R). On November
15, 1995, field personnel were on-site to monitor five wells (MW-1 through MW-5) and sample six wells (MW-1 through

MW-5 and a Supply Well) at the Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127 located at Interstate 580 and Grant Line Road
in Tracy, California.

Static groundwater levels were measured on September 7, October 9, and November 15, 1995. All wells were checked
for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were present in well MW-1 during the
October 9, 1993, visit. Static water level data and groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. Potentiometric maps
are included as Figures 1, 2 and 3.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Quarterly Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were analyzed by
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Analytical results are presented in Table 1. The chain of custody document
and laboratory analytical reports are attached.

or comments regarding this report.

%ims

reg A. Gurss
Project Manager

Thank you for allowing Gettler-Ryan to provide environmental services to Chevron. Please call if you have any questions

GAG/PLS/dlh

5251.QML

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map - September 7, 1995 .

Figure 2: Potentiometric Map - October 9, 1995

Figure 3: Potentiometric Map - November 15, 1995

Table 1: Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Quarterly Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 = (510) 551-7555
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road,

Tracy, California
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
"TOC (f) Date (R) {msl) (i) < ppb- >
MW-1/
320.17 2715794 2977 299.40 0 99,000 20,000 24,000 2,000 9,800 —
4/21/94 20.85 209,32 0 — — — — — —_
6/1/94 29.92 29925 0 56,000 12,000 15,000 1,100 5,800 —
e 6/28/94 30.15 209,02 0 — — — — — —
7/19/94 20.30 308.87 0 — — — —_ — —
912194 30.61 2938.95' 0.5 —_ - — — — —
9/12/94 31.66 298.04* 0.56 — —_ — - — —
10/12/94 31.70 298,70 1.54 — — — — — —
11/30/94 2095 299,841 0.77 — — - - — -
3/9/95 29.54 299.88 0.31 - - — - - -
4/18/95 29.01 300.16 0 —_ -— — - m— —
5117/95 29.09 300.08 0 130,000 22,000 30,000 2,000 10,000 -
6/7/95 29.24 269.93 0 — — - - — -
7121/95 20.66 299.51. 0 - -— — —— — -
8/15/95 29.87 299,30 ] 41,000 9,400 12,000 1,400 7,700 -
817195 29.85 299.31 0 — —_ - — - —
10/9/95 30,01 299.16 0 —_— —_ —_ —_ - -—
11/15/95 29.88 299.29 0 68,000 15,000 9,600 1,100 5,500 < 2,000
MW-2/ .
327.22 - 2/15/94 27.09 300.13 0 23 21 6 1 3 -
4721194 27.31 299 .41 Q -—- L — —_ -— -
6/1/94 27.98 299.24 0 <50 1.3 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
6/28/94 28.17 299.05 0 — — —_ — - —
T/19/94 28.35 298.87 ] — - — —_ — e
972194 28.52 293.70 0 82 13 16 3.6 14 —
9/12/94 28.56 298.66 0 — - — — —
10/12/94 28.62 298.60 0 — — — —_ — -—
11/30/94 28.38 298.34 0 <50 3.6 4.5 1.0 4.5 ——
3/9/95 27.41 299,81 0 — — — —
4/18/95 26.79 300.43 0 — - — — - -
5117195 26.95 300.27 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
6/7/95 27.06 300.16 0 - - - - - .
7121195 27.47 299.75 0 - — — — —- —
8/15/95 27.57 299.65 Q0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
9/7/95 28.69 298.53 (] — — —_ — —
10/9/95 27.85 299.37 0 - — — — — —
11/15/95 7.9 299.31 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0




Clla

Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road,
Tracy, California (continued)

Frodiet
Well IV DTW GWE _ Thickness TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC {f) Date fty (msl) (i) < -ppb >
MW-3/ 7
329,28 2/15/94 29.87 299.41 0 23,000 11,000 1,700 540 1,000 —
4/21/94 29.96 299,32 0 — - — — - —
6/1/94 30,11 299.17 0 27,000 12,000 2,600 600 2,200 —
6/28/94 30.31 208,97 0 — — — — - —
7/19/94 30.50 298.7% 0 — - — - -
9/2/94 30.61 208.67 0 34,000 16,000 4,100 770 3,000 —
9/12/94 30.65 208.63 0 — - - — — —
10/12/94 30.74 298,54 0 - — — — — —
11/30/94 30.44 208.84 0 33,000 16,000 3,000 740 2,400 —
3/9/95 29.53 209,75 0 — — — — — —
4/18/95 28.97 300.31 0 - — — — — —
5117795 29.19 300.09 0 27,000 10,000 760 490 1,000 —
6/7/95 29.24 300.04 0 - — — — — —
7121795 29,70 299,58 0 - - — — — —
8/15/95 29.78 299.50 0 39,000° 13,000 2,900 700 1,700 —
97195 29.86 299.42 0 —_— —_ — — — -
10/9/95 30.02 299.26 0 - — — — — -
11/15/95 30.06 299.22 0 21,000 §,000 2,900 430 1,500 <1,000
MwW-4/ 5121/93 - e — <50 12 2 <0.5 1 -
: 11/5/93 — — — 300 56 10 0.8 3 —_
329.44 S 2115004 29.90 299,54 0 260 47 12 2 4 —
4/21/94 29,99 299.45 ] — — — — — —
6/1/94 30.14 299.30 0 850 200 23 2.8 9.6 -
6/28/94 30.32 299.12 0 - — — — —
7119/04 30.50 298.94 0 - — - - — —
9/2/94 30.62 293.82 0 1,700 250 27 6.4 15 -
9/12/94 30.69 298.75 -0 — — — — — —
10/12/94 30.75 298.69 0 — — - — —
11/30/94 30.51 293,93 0 $30 350 29 8.1 22 -
3/9/95 29.61 299.83 0 — -— - - — —
4/18/95 29.08 300.36 0 — — - - — —
5/17/95 29,22 300.22 0 470 200 2.2 0.9 2.1 —
617195 20,27 300.17 0 — - - - —
721195 2972 299,72 0 — - — — — —
B/15/95 29.77 205 .67 0 100 4.2 0.8 <0.5 <05 —
9/7/95 29.85 299,59 0 — - - — — —
10/9/95 30.02 299.42 0 - — - - —_— -
11/15/95 30.05 299.39 0 - 270 9 9.4 0.717 4.3 ﬁ“*




Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #2-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road,
Tracy, California (continued) '

i Froduct
Well D/ DTW GWE Thickness TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (ft) . Date {3} (msl) () < ppb >
MW-5 §/25/93 — — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <09 -
11/5/93 — —_ — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
312.88 2/15/94 25.10 287.78 0 <50 <0.5 1 <0.5 1 -
4/21/94 13.21 200,67 0 — —_ —_ - — —
6/1/94 13.39 299 49 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
6/28/94 13.73 299,15 0 — — — —_ — -
7119194 13.80 209.08 0 — — — —_ —_ —
972194 14.02 208.86 0 <50 3.2 1.8 <0.5 2.1 -
9/12194 14.03 298 85 0 — —_ —_ — —
10/12/94 14.15 298.73 0 - - - — — _
143094 13.91 293.97 0 <50° <0.5° <0.5 <0.5? <0.5 -
3/9/95 12.97 29991 0 - — _
4/18/95 12.48 300.40 0 — —_ — — — —
§117195 12.71 300.17 0 150 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
677195 12.85 300,03 0 —_ — -— — — —
7721/95 13.30 299,58 0 — — — — — -
8/15/95 13.41 299.47 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 £0.5 <0.5 -
9/7/95 13.42 209.46 0 — — -
10/9/95 -~ 13.61 29927 0 —_ - — - — -
11/15/95 13.63 20025 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
Supply Well 11/15/95 — — — <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
Trip Blank ‘
TB-LB 2/15/94 — - — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
6/1/94 — - — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
012/94 - - — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/30/94 — - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
5/17/95 — - — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —
8/15/95 — — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
11/15/95 — - . — <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
. Bailer Blank

BB 2115/94 —_ — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road,

Tracy, California {continued)

EXPLANATION:

DTW = Depth 1o water

TOC = Top of casing elevation

GWE = Groundwaler elevation

msl = Measurements referenced relative (o mean sea level
TPH(G) = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Xylenes

MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether

ppb = Panis per billion

— = Not analyzed/Not applicable

ANALYTICAL METHODS:
TPH(G) = EPA Method 8015/5030
BTEX = EPA Methed 8020
MTBE = EPA Method 8020
NOTES:

All top of casing elevations were surveyed by Tronoff Land Surveying, Davia, California
on November 2, 1993,

Water leve! elevation data and laboratory snalytic results prior to May 17, 1995, were
compiled from Quarterly Monitoring Reports prepared for Chevron by Sierra Environmental
Services.

! GWE corrected for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons using: GWE = [(TOC-

DTW) + (0.8)(Product Thickness)]. 0.8 is the assumed specific gravity of free-
phase hydrocarbons.
2 Estimated concentration. TFT surrogate recovery demonstrated sample specific

matrix effect. Benzene and Toluene are estimated velues due to low recovery of
(TFT) surrogate. The (BFB) surrogate had acceptable recovery. Low surrogate
recovery can be attributed to sample effervescence (GTEL).

3 Laboratory reported data obtained from multiple dilutions. Dilution factor noted
represents the dilution used for majority of results,

5258 wm




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of analysis
to be performed is determined. Loss pevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample preservation for
subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC flexi-dip
interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes,
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded in the field
. notes.

_ After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing '

volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers. Temperature,
pH and electrical conductivity are measured a mininmm of three times during purging. Purging continues until these
parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytic laboratories,
are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample identification,
collection date and time, analysis, preservative (if any), and the sample collector's initials. The water samples are
placed in cooler maintained at 4 C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are
maintained under chain of custody until delivery to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected and the sarple collector's name. The chain of custody is signed and™
dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field
personnel and ending with the lzboratory personnel. -

A laboratory-supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as the
groundwater samples. <

As requested by Chevron USA Products Company, the purge and decontamination water genemated during
sampling activities is tzken to Chevron's Richmond Refinery for disposal.
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

‘SAMPLER £ O ) ae DATE //'/L‘ﬁ_jl
N & S AV e
ADDRESS LSEC (D Grans (e B JOB # S525) 85
CITY /7’awwv17 Frss o SS# ?' 7127
Well 1D /1/250 - | Well Condition /7/{'?7’
Well Location Description , !
Well Diameter (f in Hydrocarbon Thickness %
Total Depth 367@ ft Valume . 2" = 017 5" = 1.50 127 = s5.30
Depth 1o Liquid 20/ il ft Factor 3" = 0.38
’ . ﬁ: VR 4" = 0,58 :
# of casing 3)( '70 X (Dlels X(VF)_(5 4 #Estimated /4,7 gal.
Valume - . ' ‘purge .
i K -, - : y Yolume
Purge Equipment §75‘G{: - Sampling Equipment /3“ ‘ZL Voo
* Did well dewater . NC If yes, Time Volume
Startih_g Time (2,25 Purging Flow Rate [ & gpm.
Sampling Time J b’ l -
Time - pH ducuvnty Temp.e ture Volume
(2029  iTd ﬂ 205 A
1235 L9 *ms‘( 2/l P, 5(
ENEY, 2 o 20% 2/ [ - 9.2
W], 95 vZ5S 2/ 25
Weather Conditions SM N / Cé&‘/ © :
Water Color: (’/(qr Odor: /!/)F /C—/
Sediment Description -~ /\.)CW‘L
LABORATORY INFOHMATI_ON
Sampls 1D Container Refrig Prasarvativa '}'ym - , Lab . Analysis
MW-T S XL ] VR | HE Co7EL G BTYETA
Comments
S
_ , ; . ' 5
. T Rl -—i
Saply el pze 707 0S8
“ppRi e 3.5 SRR




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

'SAMPLER L. ) re DATE /'/’/_V 95

ADDRESS TSEC (D Grant Line Ko JOB # S525).85
CITY /-} /7’awwv17 Flss ‘ SS# 7' 7/927

Well 1D MU ~ Well Condition Q/[Q /‘/

Well Location Description

r 4 \
Well Diameter 3‘ in Hydrocarbon Thickness yéj/

Totai Depth 5?’} ft Volume AR 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.0
Depth to Liquid ~_ 77.9 | ft Factor 3" = 038
o ' , {VF) 4" = 0.56 | : .
# of casing 3)1 (€2 7 x _ (47 X(VF)__J &  #Estimated 5, § gal,
Volume ' ' . . *purge ..
: : : 4 . - y Volume
Purge Equipment §f i ‘LL " - Sampling Equipment /3‘1 ! Z‘ Vo
i * Did well dewater MC . Hyes, Time ~ Volume
Starti;ag Time // ,L/C// Purging Flow Rate / o 'gpm.'. ‘
v T 2 . -
Sampling Time // , 2 o : o
= Time ... “ pH . . ‘Cor.xdu '\}ity Temperature e 'Jyolu'me ,
.. f/vL/& - .7|). . i _ﬁ fu ) 22\,- . ‘? - .
2 Yy 700 £99 Ll G
! Tl .59 43 2 2
_:.; ! (] " 5 ‘2 j L "/I z . ' Zﬂ L/ - 2 /f ) -
Weathef Conditions SM nv ‘/ CAG‘ Vo~ .
Water Color: Clae ' Odor: Mev
Sediment Description - N

LABORATORY INFORMA:TION

Sampla ID Container Refrig Preservative Typa Lab Analysis

M= SXTO VA Y e (o 7EL G 7R TR

Comments
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

'SAMPLER £ (/ire DATE /11995
ADDRESS JSEC (D Gran? (ne B JOB # 525/ L5
CITY /‘7"5: wen7  HESS <33 SS# C?‘ 712 7
Well 1D JALW -3 Well Condition /}f a4
Well Location Description !
’ .
Well Diameter A g in Hydrocarbon Thickness %
Total Depth _L{d J/Z ft Volume L2 = 0,7 1.50 12" = 530
Depth to Liquid SC“OG ft Factor 3* = 0.38
' o . tva 4" = 0.85 ' ‘ .
# of casing 3)( /& 2 & X il x(VF} fr/ #Estimated & ° gal.
Yalume . ' ’purge : .
) - . . : y Volume
Purge Equipment S Tar [: . " - Sampling Equipment /3“ ’A Vo
© Did well dewater A[é ' If yes, Time Volume _ ‘ e
'Starti.ng Time 12515 Furging. Flow Rate ' 1 o gpm. .
Sampling Tirme 2.l o :
Time pH - Cor ivity Temperature Volume -
2N ,,5/5 . gz ‘j ' é‘ < -
[ 17 A1 GRY Livly 7
2. /9 LG/ EY, 250 &
[2.2¢ Lz (S /ﬁ\_gr./ ’Cﬂ - Z
Weather Conditions 5 nnv / Cé av - :
Water Color: (‘J b Odor: MUU
Sediment Description /[ /M/L/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
$amplo 1D Container Ralrig Prasarvativa Typa 4 Lab Anazlysis
Mu=3 SXTOTVATY | R 78 G 1870
Comments
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'SAMPLER

WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

,[:C/m{

DATE [/ 9S
S G LA S
ADDRESS LSEC (D Grans (e B JOB # 5.25) 85
CITY 7z wmeni  FESS 9 SS# ?" /127
Well ID MU - Well Condition O/(Qv/
Well Location Description /
’ T
Well Diameter s in Hydrocarbon Thickness &@/
Total Depth Ho,3L fr Voluma . .27 =017 6= 1.50 12° = 5.80
2 - _ '
Depth to Liquid S0 23 ft Factor 3" = 0.38
L %2 | ve) 4" _= 0.66 ' ' e
# of casing 3)( f£ 7 X /)7 _x{VF)_{175 #Estimated 5,25 gal.
Volume i oo ‘ ' ‘ourge -

Purge Equipment

i Sambling Equipment

y ¥olume
/Sa rZL v

.- quﬂc%_

" Did well _deWaier ' -/U G if yes, Time 'Véiqme
Starting Time / / 2 Purging Flow Rate [ TN gpm. .
. N . 77
Sampﬁng Time /;ZO/O
Jime - pH ) ‘ oﬁducﬁ\;'?ty Temp.erature ' Yolp‘me_
/1) _3.6¢ v i B
BYIEN 5 377 So.Z . ”
o5 «-?'D"G% C_2S 22,2 - &
12 /(7 TS L. - 2.C L2-2 7
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: Project ID (Name): 5251.85
Chevron SS #9-7127

1-580 @ Grant Line Rd.
ENVIRONMENTAL Altamont Pass, CA
WP . A50RATORIES, INC. Work Order Number; W5-11-0401

Midwaest Region

4211 May Avenus

Wichita, KS 67209

{316) 945-2624

{800) 633-7936

(316) 945.0506 (FAX)

December 1, 1995

Deanna Harding
Gettler-Ryan

6747 Sierra Ct.
Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Dear Deanna Harding: : .

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories on 11-18-95 under your chain-of-custody record.

A formal quality control/qualig; assurance program is maintained by GTEL, which is
designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project met
QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the Department of California Health Services under Certification
Number 1845.

Ifyou have any questions concerning this analysis, or ifwe can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative. :

Sincerely, . -
oo , faject Gomckwat™ %ﬂ
Terry ucks

Laboratc')ry Director

 GTEL Wichita, Ks




SeqUOIEl 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-8600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacremento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ient Project ID: W5-11-0401 Sampled:
4080 Pike Lane, Ste. C Sample Matrix: Water Received: Nov 22, 1995
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Nov 30, 1995:
Attention: Justin Ward First Sample #:  511-1930 :

PRy,

T

QC Batch Number:

G125 GC112895  GG112895  GC112095  GC1129095  GC112806
8020094 8020024 802002A _ BO2009A BO2009A 8020024
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION
Aeporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Lirnit L.D. 1.D. L.D. 1.D. I.D. 1.D.
ug/L 511-1930 511-1931 511-1932  511-1933  511-1934 511-1935
TBLB MW-5 MwW-2 MW-4 MW-3 MwW-1
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 . N.D. ‘ N.D. N.D. 270 21,000 68,000
Benzene 0.50 - N.D. N.D. N.D. 84 8,000 15,000
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. 9.4 2,800 9,600
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. MN.D. 0.77 430 1,100
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. 43 1,500 5,500
Chromatogram Pattern: -- -- -- (3asoline Gasoline Gasoline
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 2.0 200 400
Date Analyzed: 11/29/95 11/28/95 11/28/95 11/29/95 11/29/95 11/28/95
Instrument Identification: HP-9 HP-2 HP-2 HP-9 HP-9 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 9 92 95 86 97 103
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. wers not detected above the stated reporting limit.

5111930.6TL <1>




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

L K 4 Analyticall 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 FAX (916) 821.0100

ampled: ov 15, 1995

4080 Pike Lane, Ste. C Sample Matrix: ‘ Water Received: Nov 22, 199
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Nov 30, 1995:
Attention: Justin Ward . First Sample #

511-1936

QC Batch Number: GC112895

8020024
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETR(%TEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limnit 1.D.

ug/L 511-1936

Supply Welt
Purgeable

Hydrocarbons 50 N.D.
Benhzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern: .-

Quality Cantrol Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 11/28/95
Instrument [dentification: HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 95
(QGC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reportad as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit,

UOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Project Manager _
5111930.GTL <2>




SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-3600 FAX (415) 3649233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 919 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (3t6) 921-3600 FAX (916) 921-0100

GTEL Client Project 1D W5-11-0401
4080 Pike Lane, Ste. C Sample Descript: Water Received: Nov 22, 199
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis for: MTEBE (Mcdified EPA 8020)
Attention: Justin Ward First Sample #: 511-1830 Analyzed: Nov 28-28,199
Reported:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)

Sample Sample Sample QC Batch Instrument
Number Dascription Detection Limit Hesult Number 1D
Mg/l pg/L
511-1830 TBLB 5.0 N.D. GC112995802008A HP-9
511-1931 MW-5 5.0 N.D. GC112895802002A HP-2
511-1832 Mw-2 5.0 N.D. GC112895802002A HP-2
511-1833 MwW-4 : 10 27 GC112995802009A | HP-9
511-1834 MW-3 1,000 N.D. GC112935802009A HP-9
5111935 MW-1 ' 2,000 N.D. GC112895302002A HP-2
511-1936 S\LIJ\;I);I)I]y 5.0 N.D. GC112895802002A HP-2
e

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

UOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kertyeth L. Wimer
Project Manager
: 5111930.GTL <3>




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.960C FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N_ Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Seriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-5600 FAX (916) 921-0100

GTEL ‘Client Project 1D:
4080 Pike Lane, Ste. C Matrix: Liguid
Concord, CA 84520
Attention: Justin Ward

QC Sampie Group: 51119@_(_)_ 936

eiopOrted: | Nov 30

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC112995 GC112995 GC112895  GC112995
BD2009A 8020094 B02008A BO2009A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: M. Creusere M. Creusere M. Creusere M, Creusere
MS/MSD #: 5112249 . 5112249 5112249 5112249
Sample Congc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 11/29/95 11/29/95 11/29/95 11/29/95
Analyzed Date: 11/29/95 11/29/95 11/29/95 11/29/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-9 HP-9 HP-9 HP-9
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 pg/L
Result: 21 22 22 72
MS % Recovery: 105 110 110 120
Dup. Result: 21 22 21 71
MSD % Recov.: 105 110 105 118
RPD: 00 0.0 47 1.4
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

LCS #: 4108112995 4L.CS112005 4.CS112995 4LCS112995
Prepared Date: 11/29/95 11/29/95 11/29/95 11/28/95
Analyzed Date: 11/29/95 11/29/95 11/29/95 11/29/95
Instrument .D.#: HP-g HP-o HP-9 HP-g
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20pg/l 20 ug/L 60 g/L
LCS Result: 18 18 18 60
LCS % Recov.: 88 ' Q0 80 99
MS/M5D
LCS 71-133 72-128 72130 71-120
Control Limits

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that |s analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike ia an aliquot of sampla
tortifled with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. |f
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interferenca, the LCS recavery is to be used to valldate the batch.
** M3 =Matrix Spike, MSD = MS Duglicate, RPD=Relative % Difference

5111930.GTL <4>




404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

GTEL Client P
4080 Pike Lane, Ste. C Matrix:

Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600  FAX (415} 3649233
|
| Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Justin Wgr:_:l . QC '_ngpj

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC112895 GC112895 GC112895  GGC112895
8020024 802002A 802002A B02002A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 8030 EPA 5020 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: M. Creusere M. Creusere M. Creusere M. Creusere
MS/MSD #: 5111927 5111927 5111927 5111927
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 11/28/95 11/28/95 11/28/95 11/28/95
Analyzed Date: 11/28/85 11/28/95 11/28/95 11/28/95
Instrument L.D.#: HF-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Conc, Spiked: 20ug/L 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 60 pg/L
Result: 22 21 22 65
MS % Recovery: 110 105 110 108
Dup. Result: 23 22 23 69
MSD % Recov.: 115 110 115 115
RPD: 4.4 4.7 4.4 6.0
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

LCS #: 1105112895 1LCS112895 1LC8112895 1LCS112895
Prepared Date: 11/28/95 11/28/95 11/28/95 11/28/95
Analyzed Date: 11/28/95 11/28/95 11/28/95 11/28/95
Instrument L.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HpP-2 HP-2
Conc. Spiked: - 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 uy/L
L.CS Result: 19 19 20 80
LCS % Recov.: 94 95 g9 99
M5/NSD
LCS 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Control Limits

Please Note!

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
fi NALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods smployed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

SECHLI
() . .
‘"“ " fortifled with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, |f
I
t
A

L tha recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits dus to matrix
K 'j‘\‘) Interference, the LCS recovery is to be used 1o validate the batch.
S

{eth L. Wimer ‘ ¥ MG = Matrix Spike, MSD =MS Duplicate, AFD=Relative % Difference
Projekt Manager : Lo '

5111930.GTL <5>




